Under the new policy, acquisition costs and deferred exploration and evaluation expenditures incurred prior to the establishment

of technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting mineral resources and prior to a decision by the board of directors

to proceed with mine development are expensed as incurred.  As required by IAS 8 – Accounting Policies, Changes in

Accounting Estimates and Errors, the Company included the restated consolidated statement of financial position as at

January 1, 2016.  Management considers this accounting policy to provide more reliable and relevant information and more

clearly represents the Company’s activities.

Exploration expenses for the San Diego property as at December 31, 2017 were $ 10,411,657. An amount of $ 34,044 was

expensed for the property in Quarter 2, 2018 for a total amount at the end of the period of $ 10,460,085.

Golden Tag Resources Ltd.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the period ended June 30, 2018

11

4. Change in accounting policy (continued from previous page)

The impact of this change as at January 1, 2016 is as follows:

As previously

reported

Effect of change

in accounting

policy

As restated

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Mineral properties 9,812,597 (9,812,597) -

Total assets 9,931,432 (9,812,597) 118,835

Deficit (7,016,106) (7,183,796) (14,199,902)

Accumulated other comprehensive income 2,779,164 (2,628,801) 150,363

Total shareholders' equity  9,825,330 (9,812,597) 12,733

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  9,931,432 (9,812,597) 118,835

The impact of this change as at and for the three-month period ended June 30, 2017 is as follows:

As previously

reported

Effect of change

in accounting

policy

As restated

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL

POSITION

Mineral properties 10,393,736 (10,393,737) -

Total Assets 10,866,448 (10,395,820)   470,628

Deficit (6,869,881) (8,419,172) (15,289,053)

Accumulated other comprehensive income 2,527,700 -(1,976,648) 551,052

Total shareholders' equity 10,829,874 (10,395,821) 434,053

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  10,829,874 (10,359,248) 470,628

  As previously

reported

Effect of change

in accounting

policy

As restated

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (LOSS) AND

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

Management, consulting, and directors’ fees   50,000 - 50,000

Professional fees 54,273 - 54,273

Offices expenses and sundry 8,605 - 8,605

Listings, filings, and transfer agency fees 14,265 - 14,265

Promotion and travel 2,848 - 2,848

Rent

Foreign Exchange

6,132

7,591

-

-

6,132

7,591

Expense of mineral properties  - 23,478 23,478

   143,714 23,478 167,192

Golden Tag Resources Ltd.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the period ended June 30, 2018

12

4. Change in accounting policy (continued from previous page)

Reversal of write-down on E&E assets - - -

Finance Income (82) - (82)

Proceeds on sale of exploration & evaluation assets - - -

Other income (1,000) - (1,000)

Unrealized loss on change in fair value of marketable securities 157,630 - 157,630

Net income (loss) for the period (300,262) - (323,740)

Average number of shares – basic and diluted   78,926,558

Basic and diluted (loss) per share   (0.004)

  As previously

reported

Effect of change

in accounting

policy

As restated

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Net income (loss) (300,262) (23,478) (323,740)

Changes in working capital items (54,060) 2,082 (51,978)

Unrealized loss (gain) on change in fair value of marketable

securities 157,630 - 157,630

5. Critical accounting estimates, judgments and assumptions

When preparing the condensed interim consolidated financial statements, management undertakes a number of judgements,

estimates and assumptions about recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. The actual results

are likely to differ from the judgments, estimates and assumptions made by management, and will seldom equal the estimated

results. Information about the significant judgments, estimates and assumptions that have the most significant effect on the

recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses are detailed in note 5 to the Company’s annual